
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISES LICENCE GRANT- LANCASTER MINI-MARKET, 

71 BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4AQ.- DETERMINATION OF 
APPLICATION FOLLOWING A RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (Pages 2 - 67) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
Councillors Martin Bottoms (Chair), Gerry Blaikie and Margaret Pattison 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 13th September 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISES LICENCE GRANT– LANCASTER MINI-MARKET, 
71 BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4AQ. 

 
DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING A 

RELEVANT REPRESENTATION 
 

23rd September 2024 
 

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable members to determine an application for a Premise Licence under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Mr Hawbash Shorsh Hamza, following the receipt of a 
relevant representation.  
 

The report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub Committee is requested to determine in the light of the representations made 
and having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, The Licensing Act 
2003 and any Regulations made under that Act as well as Government Guidance 
whether to grant the application as requested, modify any conditions of the licence, or 
to reject the whole application. Members are reminded that they should state the 
reasons for their decision.     
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council grants permissions for Premise Licences submitted under the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act). Mr Hawbash Shorsh Hamza has submitted an application under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Lancaster Mini-Market, 71 Bowerham Road, Lancaster, LA1 4AQ. 

 
The application is for a licence to facilitate the following: 
 

 Sale & Supply of Alcohol         Monday – Sunday    07:00 until Midnight 
(Consumption Off Premises) 

Page 2Agenda Item 1



The applicant has identified due diligence to the promotion of the licensing objectives 
within the operating schedule of the premises licence application in terms of thorough 
CCTV coverage, staff training and adherence to the Challenge 25 proof of age 
scheme. 
 
Details of the application for the premises licence are set out in the application form 
including the plan, which is detailed as Appendix No.1 to this report.  

 
1.2 There is a statutory requirement to advertise such applications for a period of 28 

days in which time representations in favour or against the application can be 
submitted. Any representation submitted must relate to the likely impact of the grant 
of the licence on one or more of the four licensing objectives which are: 

 
o The prevention of crime and disorder 
o Public safety 
o The prevention of public nuisance 
o The protection of children from harm  

 
The application was sent to relevant Responsible Authority’s, advertised in the local 
press (Lancaster Guardian of 1st August 2024) and uploaded to the Council’s website 
where it was available via a link for viewing. 

  
1.3    During the statutory 28-day consultation period the Council received a relevant 
 representation from a Responsible Authority, namely Lancashire County Council 
 Trading Standards Service. This relates to the Crime Prevention licensing objective.  

 
Details of the representation is attached at Appendix No.2.to this report. 
 
Lancashire County Council Trading Standards Service received information that 
illegal trading may be taking place at the premises. 
 
On 24th July 2024 Lancashire Trading Standards attended Lancaster Mini Market, 71 
Bowerham Road, Lancaster LA1 4AQ, together with Lancashire Police, Immigration 
Enforcement, and an officer from Lancaster City Council Licensing department. 
 
Trading Standards carried out an inspection of the premises and discovered 129 
non-compliant vapes under the counter and 67 non-compliant vapes in a box in the 
storeroom. 31 packs of illegal tobacco and cigarettes were also found under the 
counter. These items were seized under the Consumer Rights Act 2015. 

 
1.5 As a relevant representation has been received and as defined in the Licensing Act 

2003 s18(3), it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the application. The 
relevant section prescribes:  

 
 Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  

 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 

person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 

subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 
 
 

Page 3



The steps Members may take are-  
 

(a) to grant the licence subject to – 
 

(i) the conditions mentioned in subsection 2 (a) modified to such extent as 
the authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and 

 
(ii) any condition which must under section 19,20 or 21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
 the application relates 
(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 
(d) to reject the application 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The premises licence was previously held by Lancaster Mini-Market Ltd (Co Reg 
 No:13888919) from 29th March 2022 of which Mr Hamza was a company director. 

 
It was not until the Multi-Agency operation at the premises on 24th July 2024 that 
checks were undertaken through Companies House that revealed the Limited 
Company had been dissolved on 2nd January 2024 effectively leaving the business 
without a premises licence. 
 
Mr Hamza’s brother who was at the premises at the time was advised that there was 
no current facility with which to legally retail the sale and supply of alcohol and that it 
should be removed from the shelves with immediate effect. 
 
The application for the grant of a new premises licence was submitted two days later. 
 
During the consultation period Notifications of Temporary Event were submitted to 
the Council to facilitate the legal retail sale of alcohol predominately for weekend 
business. 
 
Moreover, several checks were undertaken by Licensing Enforcement Officers at 
Lancaster Mini Market to ensure alcohol was not available for sale when there was 
no authorisation to do so. This was fully complied with by the business operator. 
 
 

3.0 Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027 
 
 The updated Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was approved by Licensing 

Committee in November 2023 and was subsequently considered by Cabinet in 
February 2024, prior to approval by Full Council in April 2024. 

 
3.1 This is attached at Appendix No.3 to this report. The following sections are relevant 

to this application: 
 

3.6 Representations 
 

3.6.1 Under the 2003 Act both Responsible Authorities and ‘other persons’ may make 
representations on licence/certificate applications and review existing premises 
licences/certificates. 
 

Page 4



3.6.2 Other persons are defined as any individual, body or business that may be 
affected by the operation of a licensed premise regardless of their geographical 
location. Although the other person may be in any geographical location, any 
representation they make must be relevant to one or more of the l
[...]
uman Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the Magistrates 
court within 21 days 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582033 
E-mail: deglin@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: DWE 

 

Page 9



 1 

Lancaster City Council  

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing this 

form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes 

and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

I/We Mr  Hawbash Shorsh HAMZA  
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing 

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Lancaster Mini Market 
71 Bowerman Road  
 

Post town Lancaster Postcode LA1 4AQ 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any) 
 07888 808 085 
 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £3,850 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals * X please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 
[...]
e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

 

licensinghouse@me.com 

 

Page 30



Page 31



1 
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - REPRESENTATION FROM RESPONSIBLE 
AUTHORITY 
 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
 
I am Jason Middleton, Principal Officer, employed by Lancashire County Council 
Trading Standards Service in the Alcohol & Tobacco team. 
 
I have delegated authority to exercise the County Council's powers and duties under 
relevant Trading Standards related Acts of Parliament and in this capacity to provide 
written and oral representations on behalf of the Lancashire County Council Head of 
Service for Trading Standards. 
 
I make this statement using facts and matters within my own knowledge.  Any facts 
and matters that are not within my own knowledge are true to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. 
 
Lancashire County Council Trading Standards Service wishes to make 
representations objecting to the application for a premises licence at Lancaster Mini 
Market, 71 Bowerham Road, Lancaster LA1 4AQ and for a proposal to make Mr 
Hawbash Shorsh HAMZA the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
On 24th July 2024 Lancashire Trading Standards attended Lancaster Mini Market, 71 
Bowerham Road, Lancaster LA1 4AQ together with Lancashire Police, Immigration 
Enforcement, and an officer from Lancaster City Council Licensing department. 
 
Trading Standards carried out an inspection of the premises and discovered 129 
non-compliant vapes under the counter and 67 non-compliant vapes in a box in the 
storeroom. 31 packs of illegal tobacco and cigarettes were also found under the 
counter. These items were seized under the Consumer Rights Act 2015. 
 
Relevant information: 
 
The seized cigarettes/tobacco breached one or more of the following: 
 
- The Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016 – these Regulations 
create offences for supplying (including possessing for supply) tobacco products that 
do not display compliant health warnings, 
 
- The Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products Regulations 2015 – 
Supplying (including possessing for supply) tobacco products which are not in plain 
packaging is an offence,  
 
- The Trade Marks Act 1994 – Supplying (including possessing for supply) 
counterfeit tobacco products bearing trademarks without the consent of the 
proprietor of the mark is an offence under this Act. 
 
- The seized vapes breached the requirements of the Tobacco and Related 
Products Regulations 2016. The requirements include a 2ml limit on the quantity of 
nicotine-containing liquid contained in the product. 

Page 32



2 
 

It's our understanding that the male working in the shop was found to be working 
illegally, and he was dealt with by the attending Immigration Officers. 
 
The premises licence was also found to be in the name of the previous limited 
company operating at the address, which was dissolved on 2nd January 2024. The 
Licensing Officer from Lancaster City Council advised the owner over the phone that 
the premises did not have a valid premises licence and could not currently sell 
alcohol. 
 
Due to the reasons stated above, it is the opinion of Lancashire Trading Standards 
that the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective would be undermined if 
the licence was granted. 
 
I reserve the right to bring further evidence to any hearing, should any arise between 
now and then. 
 
I believe the contents of this statement to be true. 
 
 
 

Signed:   
 
Date: 21/08/2024 
   
 
Jason Middleton (Principal Officer – Alcohol & Tobacco Team)  
4th Floor Lancashire Point 
County Hall 
Pitt Street 
Preston  
PR1 0LD 
 

Contact telephone number: 01772 538107 
Email address: jason.middleton@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

Page 33



Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2023-2027

Author: Licensing Manager
Document Name: Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027 
Approved by Full Council: 24th April 2024
Date due for review: January 2028
Responsible for review: Licensing Manager

Page 34
[...]
dvisory Groups (ESAGS)	 18

4.9 	 Reviews of Licence or Club Premises Certificate	 18

4.10 	 Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions	 19

Contacts	 20

Appendices	 21

A1 : Responsible Authorities - Consultee Contact Details	 22

A2 : Model Conditions	 23

A3 : Scheme of Delegation	 30

Page 36



1 Introduction
1.1 Background
1.1.1 Lancaster City Council (the Council) is the Licensing 
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act). It is 
empowered to administer the following in respect of the 
sale and/or supply of alcohol and the provision of regulated 
entertainment and late-night refreshment within the district:

•	 premises licences including provisional 
statements, full and minor variations, transfers, 
interim authorities, and reviews 

•	 club premises certificates 

•	 temporary event notices 

•	 personal licences 

1.1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires a Licensing Authority to 
prepare and publish a statement of its Licensing Policy before 
the Authority can carry out any licensing or regulatory functions 
under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. This Policy must be 
kept under review and the Licensing Authority may make any 
revisions to it, as it considers appropriate. In any event the Licensing 
Authority is required to review their Statement of Licensing 
Policy every 5 years, the previous policy ran from 2016 - 2021. 

1.1.3 This Licensing Policy sets out the issues that the Licensing 
Authority will consider when determining licences throughout 
the district and encompasses experience gained in the 
implementation and regulation of the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.1.4 In determining this Policy the Licensing Authority has 
had regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. In determining applications under 
the 2003 Act the Licensing Authority shall consider:

•	 the promotion of the four licensing objectives 

•	 representations and evidence presented by all parties, 
together with any relevant supp
[...]
 costs of policing the night time 
economy. The decision to introduce, vary or cease the levy will 
be made by Full Council in conjunction with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Lancashire Constabulary. However, 
any decision in relation to the administration and design of 
the levy will be delegated to the Licensing Committee. 

2.6.2 The Licensing Authority recognises that this levy would 
cover the whole of the district and not just those premises that 
are causing problems or those premises within any cumulative 
impact area. Therefore, serious consideration would be given 
to the introduction of the levy in light of this. Furthermore, 
the Licensing Authority would give serious consideration 
as to whether or not the levy is a viable proposal. 

EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS (EMRO) 

2.6.3 An EMRO enables a licensing authority to prohibit the sale of 
alcohol for a specified time period between the hours of 12am and 
6am in the whole or part of its area, if it is satisfied that this would 
be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

2.6.4 EMROs are designed to address recurring problems 
such as high levels of alcohol related crime and disorder 
in specific areas at specific times; serious public nuisance; 
and other instances of alcohol-related anti-social behaviour 
which is not directly attributable to specific premises. 

2.6.5 The licensing authority will review the need for an 
EMRO at least every five years in line with the review of this 
policy to see if circumstances have changed and any are 
needed. In addition to the review each five years the licensing 
authority may consider an EMRO at any time if circumstances 
changed and evidence supported this course of action. No 
area of the District is covered by an EMRO at present. 

2.6.6 As an EMRO is a powerful tool and a very stringent 
approach in tackling issues, the Licensing Authority will first 
consider whether other measures may address the problems 
and achieve the s
[...]
 time 
to time to assist applicants and those organising events that do not 
require an authorisation under the 2003 Act, where appropriate. 

4.8.3 All applicants should consider whether to attend 
such a meeting before they apply, as failure to do so could 
undermine the promotion of Licensing Objectives. 

4.9 Reviews of Licence or 
Club Premises Certificate
 4.9.1 The Licensing Act 2003 details that where a premises 
licence or club premises certificate has effect, a Responsible 
Authority or other person may apply to the relevant Licensing 
Authority for a review of the licence. Nothing in this Policy 
shall restrict their right to apply for a review of a licence or 
make relevant representations in accordance with the 2003 
Act, however the Licensing Authority may, at any time, reject 
any ground for review specified in an application under this 
section if it is satisfied that the ground is not relevant to one or 
more of the licensing objectives, or in the case of an application 
made by a person other than a Responsible Authority, that the 
ground is frivolous or vexatious, or the ground is a repetition. 

4.9.2 Where a person or body is considering making an application 
for a review, they are advised to contact the Licensing Service. 
This is so that Officers may provide some initial feedback on the 
matter and then, if appropriate, attempt to facilitate a meeting 
or a series of meetings between relevant persons and bodies to 
consider alternative solutions and/or discuss the review process.

 4.9.3 Applicants should make all reasonable efforts to set 
out their concerns regarding an authorisation concisely 
and clearly and ensure that these concerns are relevant 
to a failure to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

4.9.4 Examples of triggers for a review may be: 

•	 continual complaints of noise from or 
in the vicinity of the premises; 

•	 continual complaints of noise or intimidation 
from customers outside the premises; 

•	 an accumulation of breaches of licensing conditions; 

•	 poor management where the licensing 
objectives are undermined; 

•	 underage sales of alcohol (persistent or otherwise); 
crime-related activity; anti-social behaviour; 

•	 sales of alcohol outside of the permitted hours, etc.

4.9.5 The Licensing Authority shall expect applicants for a 
review to gather sufficient and relevant evidence relating to 
the specific premises that is subject to the review. This may 
include a diary of events and any potential witnesses. Regarding 
reviews on noise complaints, applicants are encouraged to 
liaise with the Council’s Environmental Protection Service who 
may be able to assist with and support the review process. 

4.9.6 Prior to a review, however, Lancashire Police, other 
Responsible Authorities or the Licensing Authority may 
seek to meet with the licence/certificate holder to address 
issues through a Premises Improvement Plan. 

Page 51



4.10 Administration, Exercise 
and Delegation of Functions 
4.10.1 The Council has a Licensing Committee, consisting 
of 10 elected members, to carry out its licensing functions 
and to make licensing decisions, except those functions 
relating to the making of a Statement of Licensing Policy. 

4.10.2 In the interests of speed, efficiency and cost-
effectiveness the Committee will delegate certain decisions 
and functions to Sub-Committees and officers. 

4.10.3 For example, where there are no relevant representations 
on an application for the grant of a premises licence or club 
premises certificate or Police objection to an application for a 
personal licence, these matters should be dealt with by officers. 

4.10.4 The table attached at Appendix X sets out the 
agreed delegation of decisions and functions to the 
Licensing Committee, Sub-Committees and officers. 

4.10.5 This scheme of delegation does not prevent the 
referral of matters to a higher authority if considered 
appropriate in the circumstances of any particular case. 

4.10.6 Membe
[...]
ATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Mr Hawbash Shorsh Hamza  
 
  

Responsible Authority: Lancashire County Council Trading Standards Service 
                                    
                                 
                                                                           
                                          

   
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider a relevant representation in respect of an application under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Lancaster 
Mini Market, 71 Bowerham Road, Lancaster, LA1 4AQ, will take place on the 23rd 
September 2024, at Morecambe Town Hall, commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this day 12th September 2024 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 

Page 64



 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person, 
whethe
[...]
, should inform the Licensing 
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 
 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 

Page 67


	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISES LICENCE GRANT- LANCASTER MINI-MARKET, 71 BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4AQ.- DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOLLOWING A RELEVANT REPRESENTATION
	Application Form - Appendix 1
	lancaster-1537867-Plans amended 26.7.24
	Trading Std Representation - Appendix 2
	Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027
	Notice of Hearing - Lancaster Mini-Market




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.20 A.M.  23RD SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

1 LICENSING ACT 2003 - PREMISES LICENCE GRANT- LANCASTER MINI-MARKET, 
71 BOWERHAM ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4AQ.- DETERMINATION OF 
APPLICATION FOLLOWING A RELEVANT REPRESENTATION  
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Martin Bottoms (Chair), Councillor Gerry 
Blaikie and Councillor Margaret Pattison. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Daniel Spencer, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Stephen Metcalfe. 
 
The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application from Mr Hawbash Shorsh 
Hamza for the grant of a premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of Lancaster Mini-Market, 71 Bowerham Road, Lancaster, LA1 4AQ. The 
application was for a licence to facilitate the sale & supply of alcohol from Monday – 
Sunday 07:00 until Midnight (Consumption Off Premises) 
 
During the statutory 28-day consultation period the Council received a relevant 
representation from a Responsible Authority, namely Lancashire County Council Trading 
Standards Service. This related to the Crime Prevention licensing objective. 
 
Trading Standards attended at the premises on the 24th July 2024 to carry out an 
inspection and discovered 129 non-compliant vapes under the counter and 67 non-
compliant vapes in a box in the storeroom. 31 packs of illegal tobacco and cigarettes were 
also found under the counter. These items were seized under the Consumer Rights Act 
2015. 
 
The premises licence was previously held by Lancaster Mini-Market Ltd (Co Reg 
No:13888919) from 29th March 2022. It was not until the Multi-Agency operation at the 
premises on 24th July 2024 that checks were undertaken through Companies House that 
revealed the Limited Company had been dissolved on 2nd January 2024 effectively leaving 
the business without a premises licence. 
 
Mr Hamza’s brother who was at the premises at the time of the inspection was advised 
that there was no current facility with which to legally retail the sale and supply of alcohol 
and that it should be removed from the shelves with immediate effect. The application for 
the grant of a new premises licence was submitted two days later. 
 
Mr Hamza was in attendance together with his representative Mr Tony Clarke. 
 
Jason Middleton Trading Standards Officer from Lancashire County Council was in also in 
attendance.  
 
The Chair explained the procedure to those present and stated that the hearing would be 
a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put through the 
Chair. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 23RD SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and answered questions. 
 
Mr Middleton made representation on behalf of Trading Standards and answered 
questions. 
 
Mr Clarke made representations on behalf of Mr Hamza and read a statement on behalf of 
the applicant. He requested that the licence be granted for a period of only 1 year, which 
would enable Licensing and trading standards be able to review the premises for 
compliance. He apologised for the breaches that were found by Trading Standards in July 
2023, stating that he wasn’t present and blaming previous management for the illegal 
products. 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and all the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the application relates to a new premises licence for 
Lancaster Mini-Market, 71 Bowerham Road, Lancaster, LA1 4AQ. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the details within the report, the representations from the 
parties present and the Councils own Statement of Licensing Policy, together with the 
Home Office s.182 guidance. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the representations of the Trading Standards Officer and are 
very concerned that the premises were discovered to have 129 non-compliant vapes 
under the counter, 67 non-compliant vapes in a box in the storeroom and 31 packs of 
illegal tobacco and cigarettes also under the counter, following an inspection occurring on 
the 24th July 2024. The Sub-Committee were also concerned that there was a male also 
found to be working illegally within the premises who was dealt with by Immigration 
Officers. It is noted that the applicant has stated that this male was his brother and that he 
has made the appropriate application to the Home Office and now has the right to work. 
The Sub-Committee has not received any information from Immigration in relation to this 
application. 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken note of the representations submitted by Mr Clarke on 
behalf of the applicant. The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant accepted that he was 
the owner of the premises at the time of the inspection. Although he was not present at 
the time of the inspection, he apologised for what had occurred stating that the shop 
manager was responsible for selling the non-compliant vapes and tobacco. He has now 
taken over the control of the premises and has instructed a Licensing Consultant to 
provide detailed advice to him and his employees. Since the last inspection he stated that 
the premises has been fully compliant with all licencing and trading standards laws  
 
The Sub-Committee have decided after taking everything into consideration to grant the 
application for a premises licence. This will be for a period of 12 months as requested by 
the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee would like to emphasis to Mr Hamza that should there be any further 
instances concerning the sale of items from the premises in breach of trading standards, 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 23RD SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

issues concerning illegal workers being employed at the premises, or any other issues 
which offend any of the licensing objectives than he should expect the matter to come 
back before the Sub-Committee for a review of the licence, whereupon serious 
consideration would be given to revoke his licence. 
 
Mr Hamza is also reminded that as the licence is only for a 12 month period he will have 
to reapply for a premises licence before the expiration of his licence should he wish to 
continue selling alcohol from the premises. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision.  
 

 

(The meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


